

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2014-0777

2015 TERM

JUNE SESSION

East Industrial Park Condominium Association

v.

Charles Blais

**RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
MANCHESTER DISTRICT COURT**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE, CHARLES BLAIS

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 1

 I. Machinist in a Commercial Condominium..... 1

 II. Charles Blais Concedes He Owes Condo Assessments..... 2

 III. Lump Sum Record of Payments.. 3

 IV. Charles Blais Does Not Owe Charges for Which He Received No Notice. . 3

 V. Not Including Non-Noticed Attorney’s Fees, Charles Blais *Overpaid*. 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. Construction of Condominium Instruments is Matter of Law
 Reviewed *De Novo*..... 10

 II. Insufficient Notice is Insufficient Notice. 11

 III. Registered and Certified Mail Requirement Applies to
 Notices Levying Attorney’s Fees 13

 IV. Mr. Blais Does Not Owe Non-Noticed Attorney’s Fees, Nor
 Fines and Interest Accrued by Their Non-Payment. 16

 V. Dismissal of Suit was Proper Remedy. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION. 18

ADDENDUM. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Barclay Square Condo. Owners' Association v. Grenier</i> , 153 N.H. 514 (2006).	10
<i>Buchholz v. Waterville Estates Association</i> , 156 N.H. 172 (2007).	16
<i>In re CNA Insurance Companies</i> , 143 N.H. 270 (1998).	14
<i>Carleton v. Edgewood Heights Condominium Owners' Association</i> , 156 N.H. 407 (2007).	10
<i>Coleman v. Town of Hooksett</i> , 111 N.H. 337 (1971).	11
<i>Cross v. Linski</i> , 116 N.H. 128 (1976).	11
<i>Dupuis v. Smith Properties, Inc.</i> , 114 N.H. 625 (1974).	11
<i>Fastrack Crushing Services, Inc. v. Abatement International/Advatex Associates, Inc.</i> , 149 N.H. 661 (2003).	11
<i>Greenland Conservation Commission v. New Hampshire Wetlands Council</i> , 154 N.H. 529 (2006).	14
<i>Heaton v. Boulders Properties, Inc.</i> , 132 N.H. 330 (1989).	11
<i>Lyman v. Littleton</i> , 50 N.H. 42 (1870).	11
<i>Neumann v. Village of Winnepesaukee Timeshare Owners' Association, Inc.</i> , 147 N.H. 111 (2001).	16
<i>Nordic Inn Condo. Owners' Association v. Ventullo</i> , 151 N.H. 571 (2004).	10
<i>Schaefer v. Eastman Cmty. Association</i> , 150 N.H. 187 (2003).	10
<i>Town of Newport v. State</i> , 115 N.H. 506 (1975).	11

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 21:32-a.	11
RSA 356-B.	1
RSA 356-B:15.	16
RSA 356-B:37.	13
RSA 356-B:39, IV.	13
RSA 356-B:41.	13
RSA 356-B:45.	13
RSA 356-B:46.	13
RSA 356-B:46-a.	13
RSA 356-B:50.	13
